

**IN THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 4TH COURT, SURI, BIRBHUM**

**Sessions Case No.122/2025 (G.R. No.205/2021)  
CIS No.122/2025 (CNR No.WBBB01-004201-2025)  
Sessions Trial No. 10 (01) 2026  
Sadaipur P.S. case no.10/2021 dated 04.03.2021**

**09**

**28.01.2026**

Today is fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.

The accused persons namely Samar Bauri, Tapash Bauri @ Sopi, Hriday Bauri @ Kal, Lakhai Bauri, Asha Bauri, Sitala Bauri and Sonoka Bauri on bail are present by filing hazira.

Ld.PP-in-charge and Ld.Defence Counsel are present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Perused the C.D along with other materials on record.

Ld.PP-in-charge submits before this court that there are sufficient grounds for framing the charges u/s 341/324/34 of IPC against the accused persons namely Asha Bauri, Sitala Bauri and Sonoka Bauri ; u/s 341/324/325/307/34 of IPC against the accused persons namely Tapash Bauri @ Sopi and Hriday Bauri @ Kal ; u/s 341/324/325/307/354/34 of IPC against the accused namely Samar Bagdi ; and u/s 341/324/325/354/34 of IPC against the accused namely Lakhai Bauri and as such the accused persons are liable to be tried for said offences. Ld.PP-in-charge also describes the witnesses to be examined and the documents to be proved.

Ld.advocate for the defence raises objection.

Having considered the materials on record and submission of both sides, this court is of the opinion that there are grounds for framing of charges u/s 341/324/34 of IPC against the accused persons namely Asha Bauri, Sitala Bauri and Sonoka Bauri ; u/s 341/324/325/307/34 of IPC against the accused persons namely Tapash Bauri @ Sopi and Hriday Bauri @ Kal ; u/s 341/324/325/307/354/34 of IPC against the accused namely Samar Bagdi ; and u/s 341/324/325/354/34 of IPC against the accused namely Lakhai Bauri and accordingly, charges are framed against the accused persons for those offences.

The contents of said charges are read over and explained in Bengali to the accused persons and on being asked whether they plead guilty or claim to be tried, this accused persons plead not guilty by saying – “AMRA NIRDOSH” (innocent) and claim to be tried.

Fix 09.03.2026 for evidence of CSW no.1.

Fix 10.03.2026 for evidence of CSW no.2.

Fix 11.03.2026 for evidence of CSW no.3.

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution is directed to take steps for production of witnesses and the alamat, if any.

Return the C.D. to Ld.PP-in-charge.

Dictated and corrected

A.S.J. 4th Court,Suri

Additional Sessions Judge,  
4th Court, Suri, Birbhum  
JO Code-WB00997